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Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9 Association 
Meeting of the Board of Directors 

MINUTES 
www.CAT9.org 

 
                        DIRECTORS OFFICERS SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS 
    
Nancy Kay Conni Struse PRESIDENT: Joyce Su Newsletter:  Teri Ellen 
Jeff Landers Joyce Su VICE PRESIDENT:  Jim Ponzo Webmaster:  Dick Bryant 
Jim Ponzo Adam Watters TREASURER:  Jim Ponzo  
Karin Sawtelle  SECRETARY:  Conni Struse  
    

Meeting Date:  June 2, 2025 
 
Directors and Officers Present:  Nancy Kay, Jeff Landers, Jim Ponzo, Karin Sawtelle, 
Conni Struse, Joyce Su 
 
Directors and Officers Absent:   Adam Watters 
 
Owners Present:  Teri Ellen, Diane Frank, Jody Ponzo,   
 
1. Call to Order.  A quorum was established, and the meeting was called to 
order at 7:03 pm by the President, Joyce Su. 
 
2. Approval of the Minutes.  Nancy made a motion to approve the minutes of 
the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 5, 2025, seconded by Jeff.  
Unanimous consent. 
➢ Motion carried. 
 
3. Owner Comments.  Teri inquired about the road sweeping and trimming 
schedule and volunteered to assist with the effort. 
 
4. Reports & Actions 
 
a. Treasurer.  Jim presented the financial reports for April 2025.  There is 
$52,878 in the checking account, $6.574 in the savings account, and $155,453 in 
the investment account.  The first bond that was purchased has matured, and there 
is $75,878 in cash in the investment account.   
 
 (1)  Annual Assessment Collection.  Two homeowners paid their 
assessments in May and incurred late fees, and two homeowners are still 
delinquent: 

http://www.cat9.org/
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Lot 9, 6861 N. Solaz Primero – The home was for sale, and the annual assessment 
plus late fees for will be paid at the closing ($495).   
 
Lot 80, 6741 N Placita Manzanita - The Treasurer has given three notices of late 
payment to the owner.  The owner has not responded since the letter was sent 
stating that if payment is not received by June 1, the Board may place a lien on the 
property.   
 
Jim made a motion to engage our attorney to put a lien on Lot 80, seconded by 
Jeff.   
Unanimous consent. 
➢ Motion carried. 

 
b. Roads & Landscaping 
 

  (1) Sweeping and Trimming. Adam was not present.  
  
  (2) Road Maintenance Bids.   Jim presented a summary of five bids 
for road maintenance.   Jeff made a motion to hire Bates Paving & Sealing, 
seconded by Nancy. 
Unanimous consent. 
➢ Motion carried. 
Conni will notify the companies of the results. 
 
 c. Architecture.  Jeff will respond to the potential buyer inquiring about 
the feasibility of adding a garage to a house listed for sale. 
 
 d. Compliance.  Karin drove by the home on Solaz Cuarto that had a 
white roof, and it appears to have been repainted.  The homeowner did not respond 
to Karin or anyone on the Board.  Nancy confirmed that the work was done. 
 

e. Resales.  The home at 6481 N. Avenida de Posada closed on May 20, 
2025 ($650,000). The disclosure fee and deed were received, and the 
acknowledgment of receipt was requested.  The home at 6861 N. Solaz Primero 
closed on May 30, 2025 ($560,000).  The disclosure fee plus assessment and 
penalties will total $795. There are three homes listed for sale:  6860 N. Solaz 
Tercero ($1,025,000), 6961 N. Solaz Tercero ($1,218,000) and 6828 N. Solaz 
Cuarto ($1,200,000). 
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f. Calendar.  Nancy read the calendar entries for June, July and August. 
 

5. Old Business 
 
 a. Website.  Jeff shared the website that he created so far.  Jody also 
prepared a website for the neighborhood and shared it with the Board.  Jeff and 
Jody will work together to create the new website, with a goal for Board review in 
July.  The Board wants Jeff to explore an efficient manner for blasting emails to 
the members. 
 

b. Newsletter.  All assignments were reviewed, and Teri will send a 
draft in the next few days. 

 
6. New Business 
 

a. Board of Directors Election.  August 31 is the deadline to declare 
nomination. 
 
7. Adjournment.   Conni made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by 
Nancy.  Meeting adjourned at 8:52 pm. 
 
NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, September 2, 2025 
 
Submitted on behalf of the Board 

Conni Struse  
Conni Struse, Secretary  
ATTACHMENTS:   
Financial Reports 
Calendar 
Resales 
Summary of Road Sealing Estimates  
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FINANCIAL REPORTS 

MAY 2025 

 

   

CAT9 HOA Budget 2025_0531.xlsx

Budget Planned Vs Actual with Balance
2/1/2024 - 1/31/2025

Income Category Planned Income (2025) Actual Income (20254) Balance Notes

Annual Dues - 2024 ($300 x 130) $39,000.00 $38,400.00 $(600.00)

Late Fees $195.00 $150.00 $(45.00) 2024 was $510

Disclosure (Transfer) Fees* $900.00 $0.00 $(900.00)
Bank Interest** $0.60 $0.64 $0.04
Other_1 (pmt & refund no rec bin +$6-$6) $0.00 $0.00
Other_2 (refund Assessment ov'pmt) $0.00 $0.00
Other Maint Mail Box (Lot 116)& T Can $0.00 $0.00
Total Income (without savings interest) $40,095.00 $38,550.00 $(1,545.00)
Total Income $40,095.60 $38,550.64 $(1,544.96)

Expense Category Planned Expense Actual Expenses (2024) Notes
Taxes + Preparation $1,000.00 $1,241.16 $(241.16) In house Prep 2024
Road Sweeping (Landscaper)*** $4,800.00 $180.00 $4,620.00 Budget for hiring landscaping contractor in addition to volunteers.
Insurance $2,283.00 $1,141.50 $1,141.50 8% for Inflation
Professional fees $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
Rent (Storage Unit) $482.52 $214.44 $268.08 smaller unit in Aug.
HOA Meeting Room $256.90 $0.00 $256.90 $159.90 for Zoom, +$100 for annual meeting spot
Office Supplies $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
HOA PO Box rental $250.00 $268.00 $(18.00)
Printing & Postage $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 Includes election & annual assessment mailing
Website $324.00 $152.76 $171.24 new website, $27/month
Maintenance (signs/posts) $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 Possible Weight/Private Road Signs
Miscellaneous (admin) $100.00 $10.00 $90.00 2024 was $10 for AZ Corporation Board
Total Expenses $13,446.42 $3,207.86 $10,238.56

Transfer to Road Maintenance Repair 
(Savings or other as approved) $26,648.58 $43,500.00 $(16,851.42)

Planned Transfer made 
05/15/2024. Mid-year transfer 
made 11/20/2024

Total Expenses + Transfers $40,095.00 $46,707.86 $(6,612.86) **
* Assesment Refunds shown as net $0 (- to income / + to expenses)
** Bank interest not included in budgeted expenses

CATALINA FOOTHILLS ESTATES NO. 9

AS OF 5/31/2025

Budget Plan vs.Actual
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CAT9 HOA Budget 2025_0531.xlsx

CATALINA FOOTHILLS ESTATES #9
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION P.O. Box #36225, Tucson, AZ  85740
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR:  AS OF 5/31/2025

EQUITY POSITION CHECKING 1139 SAVINGS 1269 (Reserve) INVESTMENT ACCT           TOTAL      
AS OF 04/30/2024 61,220.33$                6,572.11$                                             $104,946.06 173,511.96$                 
AS OF 05/31/2024 31,795.63$                6,572.28$                                             $136,761.43 172,738.50$                 
AS OF 6/30/2024 32,740.93$                6,572.44$                                             $137,074.35 176,387.72$                 
AS OF 07/31/2024 32,651.23$                6,572.61$                                             $137,074.35 176,298.19$                 
AS OF 08/31/2024 32,547.10$                6,572.78$                                             $137,074.35 176,194.23$                 
AS OF 09/30/2024 32,171.94$                6,572.94$                                             $139,178.82 177,923.70$                 
AS OF 10/31/2024 31,382.25$                6,573.11$                                             $139,178.82 177,134.18$                 
AS OF 11/30/2024 18,238.54$                6,573.27$                                             $139,178.82 163,990.63$                 
AS OF 12/31/2024 18,018.44$                6,573.44$                                             $153,667.75 178,259.63$                 
AS OF 1/31/2025 19,621.15$                6,573.61$                                             $153,667.75 179,862.51$                 
AS OF 2/28/2025 47,735.19$                6,573.76$                                             $153,667.75 207,976.70$                 
AS OF 3/31/2025 52,893.39$                6,573.93$                                             $154,332.25 213,799.57$                 
AS OF 4/30/2025 52,320.09$                6,574.09$                                             $155,453.70 214,347.88$                 
AS OF 5/31/2025 52,878.29$                6,574.26$                                             $155,453.70 214,906.25$                 

INCOME DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
INTEREST 5/30/2025 SAVINGS ACCT 0.17$                 
Annual Assessment Transfers CHECKING ACCT -$                               

check - check deposits 5/19/2025 CHECKING ACCT 660.00$                         

         SubTotal 660.17$                         
EXPENDITURES
Storage Unit Store Quest 5/5/2025 53.61$                           
Wix Wix website 5/5/2025 38.19$                           

Zell C. Struse AZ annual report 5/5/2025 10.00$                           

Transfers
Investment -$                               
Misc
Maintenance
Insurance

SubTotal 101.80$                         

Monthly Finance Report
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CALENDAR 

JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST 2025 
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SUMMARY OF ROAD SEALING ESTIMATES 

JIM PONZO 

JUNE 2, 2025  
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